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TORI VERBER SALAZAR F”_ED
SUPERIOR COURT-STOCKTON

District Attorney

San Joaquin County

State Bar No. 213636

By: DONALD VAUGHN

Deputy District Attorney
222 E. Weber Avenue
Stockton, CA 95202

209.468.2400; Fax 209.465.0371
Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERICR COURT CF CALIFQORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN

-

h
Manteca Branc MAN-CR-FECOD-2022- 2’140'

The People of the State of California, No. TP22-01266
TPD CASE
Plaintiff, DA Case: CR-2022-4267015
v. COMPLAINT
SPE

CHRISTINA LYN GARNER
JEREMY WAYNE JONES
CHRISTCPHER ANGELO DIMENCO

Defendant (s} .

i, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in the

County of SAN JOAQUIN, State of California:

COUNT 1: MURDER PC.187(A)
On or about March 15, 2022, in the County of San Joaquin,
California, CHRISTINA LYN GARNER and JEREMY WAYNE JONES, did commit

the crime of MURDER, in violation of Section 187 (a) of the Penal
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Code, a FELONY, who at the time and place last aforesaid, did
willfully and unlawfully and intentionally and with malice
aforethought murder JUSTIN LARKIN PEQPLES, a human being. It is
further alleged that the above offense is a seriocus felony within

the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) (1).

INTENTIONAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM GBI/DEATH PC.12022.53(D)

It is further alleged that CHRISTINA LYN GARNER personally and
intentionally discharged a firearm, to-wit: HANDGUN which
proximately caused great bodily injury and death to JUSTIN LARKIN

PEOPLES within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(D).

USE OF FIREARM IN COMMISSION OF FELONY PC.12022.5(3)

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted
commission of the above offense, the said defendant’ CHRISTINA LYN
GARNER personally used firearm(s), within the meaning of Penal Code
Section 1203.06(a) (1) and 12022.5(a) and also causing the above to
become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code Section

1192.7(c) (8),

USE OF DEADLY OR DANGEROUS WEAPON PC.12022(B)

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted
commission of the above offense, the said defendant(s), JEREMY WAYNE
JONES personally used a deadly and dangerous weapon(s), to wit:

KNIFE said use not being an element of the above offense, within the
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meaning of Penal Code Section 12022 (b).

ARMED WITH A FIREARM PC.12022 (A)

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted
commission of the above offense, the said defendant, JEREMY WAYNE
JONES, was armed with a firearm, to wit: HANDGUN, said arming not
being an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal

Code Section 12022 (a).

SPECIAL CIRCUM: MURDER DUE TO RACE/COLOR/REL. PC.190.2(Aa) (16)

It is further alleged that the murder of JUSTIN LARKIN PEOPLES was
COMMITTED by defendant(s), CHRISTINA LYN GARNER and JEREMY WAYNE
JONES, who was intentionally killed because of said person's race,
color, religion, nationality or country of origin, within the

meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a) (16).

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different

‘offense from but.connected in its commission with the charge (s)

above, complainant further complains and says:

COUNT 2: FELON/ADDICT POSSESS/ETC FIREARM PC.29800(a) (1)
On or about March 15, 2022, in the County of San Jecaquin,
California, CHRISTINA LYN GARNER, did commit the crime of
FELCN/ADDICT POSSESS/ETC FIREARM, in violation of Section

29800 (a) (1) of the Penal Code, a FELONY, who at the time and place
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last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully own, purchase, receive
or have in his/her possession or under his/her custody or control a
firearm, to-wit: HANDGUN, and said defendant having theretofore been
duly and legally convicted of a felony or felonies, to-wit: the
crime of MAKE/PASS FICTITIOUS CHECK in violation of Section 476 of
the PENAL Code on FEBRUARY 8, 2000 by and before the SUPERIOR Court,
County of SAN JOAQUIN State of CALIFORNIA; #CR-1999-0008052; the
crime of VEHICLE THEFT AND CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CRIME in violation
of Sections 10851 (A) AND 182.1 of the VEHICLE AND PENAL Codes on
FEBRUARY B8, 2022 by and before the SUPERIOR Court, County of SAN
JOAQUIN State of CALIFORNIZ, #CR-1999-0016839; AND the crime of
FORGERY: FALSE CHECKS/RECORDS/CERTIFICATES/ETC. in violation of
Section 470(D) of the PENAL Code on APRIL 23, 2001 by and before the
SUPERIOR Court, County of SAN JOAQUIN State of CALIFORNIA, #CR-2000-

0017379,

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different
offense from but connected in its commission with the charge(s)

above, complainant further complains and says:

COUNT 3: ACCESSORY PC.32

On or about March 15, 2022, in the County of San Joaquin,
California, CHRISTOPHER ANGELO DIMENCO, did commit the crime of
ACCESSORY, in violation of Section 32 of the Penal Code, a FELONY,

who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and
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unlawfully, having knowledge that a felony had been committed in
connection with the MURDER of JUSTIN LARKIN PEOPLES did harbor,
conceal or aid a principal to the commission of such felony with the
intent that said principal avoid or escape from arrest, trial,

conviction or punishment for said felony.

If the above-named defendant (s) is/are presently on probation in San
Joaquin County, any evidence presented at a preliminary hearing in
the instant case will be used not only as a basis for a holding
order in this case but also as evidence of a violation of probation
and, at any formal hearing on that vioclation of probation, the
People will move the transcript of the preliminary hearing into

evidence as a basis for the violation.

pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People hereby
informally request that the defendant and his/her attorney disclose
to the People all information and materials described in Penal Code
Section 1054.3.
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct except for those things stated on information and belief and

those I believe to be true.

Executed on 3/18/2022, at Stockton, California.
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